
 
COUNTY OF OXFORD 

BY-LAW NO. 6435-2022 

BEING a by-law to authorize the borrowing upon funds from the Landfill and Waste Diversion 
Reserve Fund in the amount of $585,525, to be used for the purposes of financing the 
Woodingford Lodge Woodstock Net Metering Project. 

WHEREAS section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c. 25, provides that a municipality 
has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of 
exercising its authority; 

WHEREAS Section 401 the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c. 25, as amended, provides that 
a municipality may incur a debt for municipal purposes, whether by borrowing money or in any 
other way, and may issue debentures and prescribed financial instruments and enter 
prescribed financial agreements for or in relation to the debt; 

AND WHEREAS Section 417(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c. 25, provides that 
money raised by a body exercising a power with respect to municipal affairs under any Act in 
unorganized territory for a reserve fund shall be paid into a special account and may be 
invested only in the securities or classes of securities prescribed; 

AND WHEREAS the County has adopted an Investment Policy No. 6.06 in accordance with 
Section 418 of the Municipal Act, 2001 and Ontario Regulation 438/97, providing legislative 
authority for the investment guidelines of municipal funds; 

AND WHEREAS the County of Oxford has completed the Net-Metering project at Woodingford 
Lodge Woodstock, and approved funding sources under Budget Estimates By-law No. 6298-
2021 dated January 13, 2021, including authorization for debt repayment charges to be funded 
from energy generation revenues.  

 
NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF OXFORD ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. That, for the purpose of financing capital works referred to as the Woodingford Lodge 

Woodstock Net Metering Project under the provision of Budget Estimates By-law No. 
6192-2020, funds be borrowed upon the credit of the County. 
 

2. The principal amount of $585,525 shall be debentured upon the Landfill and Waste 
Diversion Reserve Fund to be repaid in semi-annual instalments of combined principal 
and interest, as hereinafter set forth, is hereby authorized.  
 

3. That the loan shall be dated the 11th day of May, 2022 with repayment beginning on the 
11th day of November, 2022 in lawful money of Canada and shall mature during a period 
of 20 years from the date thereof and the respective amounts of principal and interest 
payable in each of the years in such period shall be as set out in Schedule “A” attached 
hereto and forming part of this By-law (“Schedule “A”). The loan shall bear interest from 
the date thereof payable semi-annually in arrears in each year. The loan shall bear 
interest at the rate of 4.28% per annum. 



 

READ a first and second time this 11th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
READ a third time and finally passed in this 11th day of May, 2022. 
 
 
  
 
       
        

LARRY G. MARTIN,   WARDEN 
 
 
        
        

CHLOE J. SENIOR,  CLERK 
 



SCHEDULE “A” 
 

BY-LAW NO. 6435-2022 
 

 
20 Year Amortization – Principal Amount $585,525 
 

Date Payment Interest Principal 
11/11/22 $21,933.32 $12,530.24 $9,403.08 
5/11/23 21,933.32 12,329.01 9,604.31 

11/11/23 21,933.32 12,123.48 9,809.84 
5/11/24 21,933.32 11,913.55 10,019.77 

11/11/24 21,933.32 11,699.12 10,234.20 
5/11/25 21,933.32 11,480.11 10,453.21 

11/11/25 21,933.32 11,256.41 10,676.91 
5/11/26 21,933.32 11,027.93 10,905.39 

11/11/26 21,933.32 10,794.55 11,138.77 
5/11/27 21,933.32 10,556.18 11,377.14 

11/11/27 21,933.32 10,312.71 11,620.61 
5/11/28 21,933.32 10,064.03 11,869.29 

11/11/28 21,933.32 9,810.03 12,123.29 
5/11/29 21,933.32 9,550.59 12,382.73 

11/11/29 21,933.32 9,285.60 12,647.72 
5/11/30 21,933.32 9,014.94 12,918.38 

11/11/30 21,933.32 8,738.48 13,194.84 
5/11/31 21,933.32 8,456.11 13,477.21 

11/11/31 21,933.32 8,167.70 13,765.62 
5/11/32 21,933.32 7,873.12 14,060.20 

11/11/32 21,933.32 7,572.23 14,361.09 
5/11/33 21,933.32 7,264.90 14,668.42 

11/11/33 21,933.32 6,951.00 14,982.32 
5/11/34 21,933.32 6,630.38 15,302.94 

11/11/34 21,933.32 6,302.89 15,630.43 
5/11/35 21,933.32 5,968.40 15,964.92 

11/11/35 21,933.32 5,626.75 16,306.57 
5/11/36 21,933.32 5,277.79 16,655.53 

11/11/36 21,933.32 4,921.36 17,011.96 
5/11/37 21,933.32 4,557.31 17,376.01 

11/11/37 21,933.32 4,185.46 17,747.86 
5/11/38 21,933.32 3,805.66 18,127.66 

11/11/38 21,933.32 3,417.73 18,515.59 
5/11/39 21,933.32 3,021.49 18,911.83 

11/11/39 21,933.32 2,616.78 19,316.54 
5/11/40 21,933.32 2,203.40 19,729.92 



11/11/40 21,933.32 1,781.18 20,152.14 
5/11/41 21,933.32 1,349.93 20,583.39 

11/11/41 21,933.32 909.44 21,023.88 
5/11/42 21,933.32 459.83 21,473.49 

Totals $877,332.80 $291,807.80 $585,525.00 
    

 


	COUNTY OF OXFORD BY-LAW NO. 6435-2022
	NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF OXFORD ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

